979 Second Street SE, Suite 309
Charlottesville, VA 22902-6172 (USA)
Tel: 434.297.3257; Fax: 434.297.3258
© 2017 Virginia Diodes, Inc – All Rights Reserved
Zero-Bias Detector Operational Manual
(ZBD, ZBD-F, QOD)
2017

Responsivity data will be provided on USB drive for each ZBD.
 **Maximum Response Rate applies to the bare ZBD housing; additional components such as ESD protection, bias tees, and amplifiers may further limit the response rate.
Part Number Format
Use  “VDI Part Number” in above table with appropriate suffix; -FXX = Fast Detection option with bias tee / amplifier
XX = 06, 20 or 40 (if 6, 20 or 40 GHz Bias-Tee / Amplifier Option is chosen) or TI for 50MHz transimpedance detector amplifier option.
Examples:
WR8.0ZBD: 90-140 GHz Zero-Bias Detector with Internal ESD Protection Option
WR8.0ZBD-F06: 90-140 GHz Fast Detector with 6 GHz Bias-Tee / Amplifier Option (attached) and External ESD Protection Circuit (detached)
WR8.0ZBD-F20: 90-140 GHz Fast Detector with 20 GHz Bias-Tee / Amplifier Option
General Specifications for Zero-Bias Detectors
Description Specification
Detector Output
Flange
ZBD (with Internal ESD Protection) 2.9mm(f)
ZBD-F (with Bias Tee and Amplifier) 2.9mm(f)
ZBD-F (with External ESD Protection) BNC(f)
RF Input Power
Linear < -25 dBm
1dB Compression  -20 dBm
Maximum RF Input
Power
Recommended / Damage 0 dBm / 5 dBm
Maximum Weight (ZBD / ZBD-F) ~0.1lbs. / ~0.3 lbs.
Operating Temperature (Typical / Recommended) 25°C / 20-30°C
Product Specifications for Zero-Bias Detectors
VDI Part
Number
RF
Frequency
(GHz)
RF Input Flange
Typical
Responsivity
(V/W)*
Typical NEP
(pW/√Hz)
Maximum
Response
Rate (GHz)** ZBD ZBD-F
WR15ZBD 50-75 WR-15 UG-385/U 2000 13.2 3 ~10
WR12ZBD 60-90 WR-12 UG-387/U-M 2000 13.2 3 ~12
WR10ZBD 75-110 WR-10.0 UG-387/U-M 2000 13.2 3 ~15
WR8.0ZBD 90-140 WR-8.0 UG-387/U-M 2000 13.2 3 ~19
WR6.5ZBD 110-170 WR-6.5 UG-387/U-M 2000 13.2 3 ~24
WR5.1ZBD 140-220 WR-5.1 UG-387/U-M 2000 13.2 3 ~31
WR4.3ZBD 170-260 WR-4.3 UG-387/U-M 1750 15.1 3.5 ~36
WR3.4ZBD 220-330 WR-3.4 UG-387/U-M 1500 17.6 4.1 ~40
WR2.8ZBD 260-400 WR-2.8 UG-387/U-M 1500 17.6 4.1 ~40
WR2.2ZBD 325-500 WR-2.2 UG-387/U-M 1250 9.1 1.9 ~40
WR1.9ZBD 400-600 WR-1.9 UG-387/U-M 1000 11.4 2.4 ~40
WR1.5ZBD 500-750 WR-1.5 UG-387/U-M 750 15.2 3.2 ~40
WR1.2ZBD 600-900 WR-1.2 UG-387/U-M 250 45.5 9.7 ~40
WR1.0ZBD 750-1100 WR-1.0 UG-387/U-M 200 56.8 12.2 ~40
WR0.8ZBD 900-1400 ~25dBi Diagonal Horn† 100 113.7 24.4 ~40
WR0.65ZBD 1100-1700 WM-164 UG-387/U-M 100 113.7 24.4 ~40
QOD 100-1000 Silicon Lens‡ 100-250 50-115 10-25 ~40
Product Specifications
Sec-2
Pg-7
© 2017 Virginia Diodes, Inc.—All Rights Reserved—Rev: 15 March 2017
ZBD Responsivity Performance
Typical responsivity plots are provided on the following page. More data is available on the VDI website. The responsivity is
defined as the ratio between the output voltage and the RF input power in the linear region. Measured performance data will be
shipped with each ZBD.
ZBD Performance – WR10 and WR6.5
Appendix
One